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§ IN THE DISTRICY COURT ~ °.
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g
V. 5 OF HARRIS COUNTY TEXAS
. §
FORD MOTOR COMPANY AND §
TEXAE INSTRUMENTS, INC. § %-
Defeadunts. § A/ JUDICIAL MISTRICT

EREARNT{FFS URGINAL FETITTON
TO THE EONORABLE JUDGE OF SAID COURT:
wow cosz [ - .
Phaintiffs, complaining of and abowt FORD MOTOR COMPANY and TEXAS WNSTRUMENTS,
bereinafier caliad Dofendents, and for cause of action show wito the Court the following:
DISCOVERY CONTROL PLAN LEVEL
1. Plaintiffs intend that discovery be cundocted under Discovery Level 2.
PARTIES AND SERVICE
2. Plain, | i+ o nividus! whose sddress i<
Rnnd,Hunsm,'rm- .' |
+ esuioitt . is an bndtvidual whose acdres is I
Houston, Texs SN |
3. Defendant FORD MOTOR COMPANY, 2 Noaresidont Corpoeation, may be seeved .
Wuﬂz.maﬁ-h@cmmmwmﬁwwofm
corporation, CT' CORPORATION SYSTEMS, at 350 North St. Paul, Dallas, Texas 75201 s
registered office. Service of said Defendant a3 descrived above can be effecied by personal detivery.
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4.  Defendant TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INCORPORATED, a Nanmesident Corporstioe,

may be sgrved pugsuant to articlo 2.09 of the Business Corporation Act by serving the registesed
| agent of the corporstion, JOSEFH F. HUBACH, at 7839 Chwwrchill Way, Dallas, Texas 75251, ite
registered office. Servioe of said Defieadant es described above can be effected by personal defivery,

JURISDICTION AND VENVE
5. Thesubject matter in controversy is within the juriadictional limits of this conrt
&, mmmmmmmmmmmm
mmmmmmnmm&ﬂnpdmufmmmﬁﬁﬁumhmﬁrm
#nd eateblished mimimum contscts sufficient to confer jurisdiction over said Defendant, and the
' sgsmption of jurisdiction over ford metos compeny will net offend traditionsl potions of fair play. -
' and substantial justice and i consistent with the constintional requirements of duc procesa,

7. Forthetesare, Plaintiff would show that Defondant FORD MOTOR COMPANY
engaged in activities conatituting tusiness in the state of Texas as provided by Section 17.042 of the
Texws Civil Practice and Retmedios Codo, in thet 5aid Defeadant comumitied a tort in whole or m pert
;me.

B. ~ Theacts complained of occurred in this county.

9, MWMjmmmmsmmﬁm
- INCORPORATED, bocause said Defindant purposefully availed itselFoF the privilege of condusting
mh'@mmemmmmﬁnmmmnﬁhmm&nﬁjm
over said Defendant and the mmmpiion of jorisdiction over TEXAS INSTRUMENTS,
mmmwm_'mummmmﬂmmmwpmmis

censistent with the constitutional requirements of due process.
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0.  Futhermors, Plaintff would show that Defondant TEXAS INSTRUMENTS,
ENCORPORATED engaged in sctivities constituting business in the stae of Texes as provided by
. Bectiom 17,042 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code, in that said Defendant committed a
- tort in whale or in part in Texas

11 Theoourt bms jurisdiction over the kwsit becauss the causs of action arises in Harvia
County.
| 12, vmhmmsmﬁnyhminﬁi;m.

FACTS
13.  Onorabout July Iﬁ.l_wthenmof,mdnﬁh
waing the 2000 FORD EXPLORER for the purpose and in the matee in which it wasintended o be -
sod, suddonly and without whining the vehicle's cruise control ignition switch cansed the vehicle 1o
enupt in flames and esused plaintiffs home to suffer fire damege, injuring [N
B - ccicoitce deaceibed. |
14 mmmmls,_umemogwwmhm

the 2000 FORD EXPLORER for the pusposs and in the manner in which it was intended to be used,
afier being parked st 5023 Kilkenny Drive in Houston, Texas, suddenly and without warming the
yehickes eruiss contro} iguition switch casssed the vehicie 1o erapt in flames snd eaused plaitif?s
hnqishmﬂ'u'ﬁmdmnn.e,i:d‘m'h_u‘hndmﬂnr&ﬂm‘hd
_ mmormmmmnmmm _
15 While engaged in the manuficture and sale of the 2000 FORD EXPLORER,
i -mmmmnmmmmmmnmmmmm

: mdnﬂmlihpmdum.hmmmﬂmﬂw giream of commerce, Defepdapt, FORD MOTOR
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COMPANY intended and exgiected that the 2000 FORD EXPLORER, 0 introduced and passed on
in the course of trade would ultimately reach & conmumer or user in the condition in which it wes
origitaily snid.

16, Plaintifty. I - N « = all=p= that the
product in question, namely the 2000 FORD EXPLORER, wes defective and wnsafe for ity inkeaded
prarposcs at the thne it kef the cammol of FORD MOTOR COMPANY and et the time it was sold i
thatit failed in its design to peevent the ignition from withstanding the eonstant souee of heot which
camsed the vekicle i ignite while i wes not runzing. Due o the tneafe aperation of, bizt not limited
1o, thic cruise control switch, the product was defectively designed and unreasonsbly dangerous in
that the vehicle was ignited while inopesable.

7. Hﬁﬁmm&nmmmn{ﬁuﬁﬂmm&ﬁnmwu
of the Law of Torta, 2, and as edopted by th Suprome Cout of Texaa. Purther, in this conacotion,
 Plaimiffs would show the court thet the defisct in design was & producing ceuse of the injurics and
damages set forth below.

18,  Inadditicn, Plaintifs would show the court that the ocourrence made the basis of this
suit and the resulting injurics and damages act out below wete & direct and proximate resakt of the
sogligence of FORD MOTOR COMPANY i onc or more of the follwlng respects, of by
cornbination thereof: _

A.  Failyre of the cruise contral switch or other systems of said 2000 FORD
EXPLORER snd its stierdant equipment

B.  Failingtoinsgiectsaid 2000 FORD EXPLORER and its sttendsnt oquiproent

C. Failing to properly wam Plaintiff sbownt the condition of seid 2000 FORD
EXPLORER mtud 1ts srtencnt equipment

19.  Pleading further, Plaintiffs would show the court that the accurrence made the basis
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of thix suit ane the resulting injurios and damages set out below were a direct and prontitnete reqult of

‘negligence atiributable o FORD MOTOR COMPANY in one or more of the following respects, or

by a-cofmbination thereo

A
B.
C.

Failing to uga doe cwre in the manufacture of the 2000 FORD EXPLORER
Failing to use due care In the design of the 2000 FORD EXFLORER

Failing to wse propér materials reasonably suived to the mumafactore or design
of the 2000 FORD EXPLORER or the component parts thereof

Fuiling to use dus care to test and/or inspect the 2000 FORD EXPLORER ot
the compeneat parts thereof to delermine its durability and fanction ability
for the purpose for witich it was intended

20.  Pleading firther, Plaintiffs would stwow the court that the ocoupmence made the basis

of this suit and the resulting injuries snd dunages set out below wers adirect ad proximate result of

themgligmunfmmnmmtmmmnfﬂufoﬂmmﬂhya

A .

?aﬂhgmﬁpﬂummmmmﬂu jgmition from
withstanding tha copstant source of beat which caused the vehicle to ignite

- while it was not nepiing dix to & melfimetion

Failing to design the 2000 FORD EXPLORER without s guerd or shiold on it
ay'woukd hive mmwamwmmmm
same or similsr circumstances

Flilh;h phesﬂulﬂmmRDEKH.DEEEmhmuhtwﬁhawm
10 the uséxn of the devics that the 2000 FORD EXPLORER might ignite duc
to g malfimction

Aﬂﬁmmmmmmmmm.miuumﬂm

care, should have Inovm.
'J."L mﬂﬁmnﬁmmmummmmymmm

warmmated to the public ganerally, that the 2000 FORD EXPLORER was of merchentzble quality and



'muﬁnﬂﬁtfmﬁgmwﬂmmmmuﬁﬁmuﬂhmm
iggeer, Plintiffs refied upon these express and implied wamanties and suffired the injuries and
damages set focth below &z a proximate reult of the breach of these werratics.

22.  Plaintiffs connot more specifically allege the sct of negligent design ou the part of
Defendant, FORD MOTOR COMPANY, saide fiom FORD MOTOR COMPANY's fibure to design
hmmmmmmmmmmmmwm
ﬁdﬁmﬁn;hm“ummm&mumﬁunmm“
for the reson that facts in that regan are peculiarly within the knowledge of the Defondint, FORD
 MOTOR COMPANY, and, i the ltocmative, inthe event Plintits ro wrable o prove spocific acts
of negligant design, Plaiutiffs rely on the dotrine of Res Ipsa Loquin.

23.  [nthis conncetion, Plaintiffs will show the court that the design of the 2000 FORD --
Eﬂwaﬂammﬂumwmmmmm,pmm
sl no mearts of sscertniing the mefhod or mannes in which the prodnct was designed, and it was
used by Plaintiffs in the same condifion it was ia whoe it Ief control of Defendant, FORD MOTOR
COMPANY. |

4. _ The occumence cansing hanm to Plalptiffs, az deseribed ahave, was one which, in the
-mﬁmmﬁmmﬁm'mmwmumwm
Eﬂmuﬂmnmmm.mmnmmnmmwwhﬁmumm
mm‘mmwmummdhmmm
imined try Plainiffs.

25, mmﬁmesmi.i'hum.di;nf&-m servanis, and/or employess for
MMumnmmm.mmmmﬁmmmmm

'ﬁmmmmmwmwmu{mmwmmmm
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furtherance of the duties of their office or employment. Therefors, Defendart, FORD MOTOR
COMPANY. is further Hable for the neghigent acts and omfssions of 13 cmployees under the doctrine
of Resporyleat Supecior.

26.  Defeatant’s sforementioned conduct coratitutes a carcless, negligeat, and reckdess
w:lfndmynfmhuﬂnu.

| LIABILITY OF TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INC.

27. * While engaged in the mamfucnire end ssle of the ignition switches, Defendant,
mMmumwmm'.m-ipﬁmnﬂmmml
devices, and other Iike products, 40 constunees within tae siream of commetce. Defendant, TEXAS
INSTRUMENTS indsexed and expected that the devices, so introduced and paased ox in the course
of trads would ultimately reach » consumer or wser i the condition ln which it wag originally sold. - -

2. Plaottts R -
m&mmmxmmmummﬂmmmumm
unse for ity intended purposes s the time it laf the control of TEXAS INSTRUMENTS and at the
titne; it was sold in that it failed in its design to prevent the ignitlon from withstanding the constat
aource of hest which cssed the vehiclo w ignite whilc it wes not ruming. Due 1o the unsafe
mnﬁmmwmmuﬁnmmﬁnmwmﬂymm
unreasonsbly dangerous in that the velsiols was ignited while inoperable. '

29. mmmmmammmmmm
d'fﬂr..-: mmmmmumwmsmmmmm Further, in this connection,
Plainfiffs would show the court that the defect in design was & producing cause of the fujuries and
'mmmmw.

30, hﬂmmmmmwmmummmmsﬁm
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suit and the resulting injuries and damages set out below were 8 direct and proximate result of the
nepligence of TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INC. mmhwmnfﬂufulwmmmby
combinktion thereof:
| A Failuro of the cruise contral switch or other sysiems of ssid 2000 FORD
EXPLORER and is sttesdant cquipment
B.  Failing to inspect said device and ity ettendant equipment

C. Falling to properly maintain siid corise contro] ignition switch and its
. .

D.  Failing to properky waen Plaistiff sbowut the condition of said device and ity

- 31, Pleading futher, Plairtifis would show the coumt thut the occurrence made the basis
of this suit nd the resulting injurics and damages set out below were a direct and proximake result of .
negligence sttributable to TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INC. in onc or mors of the ﬁlbwingmpom,v '
of by a combination themot:

A, Failing to use due care in the mannfachire of the switch used in 2000 FORD
EXPLORER

h. Fﬁgwmhmhhmﬁmmmli@ﬂﬁmmw
in the 2000 FORD EXPLORER

C. Faihnahuummﬂmnls renaomably suited tn the mamifacture or design
-of the cnuiss condrol ipmition switch used in the 2000 FORD EXPLORER or

the component parts thermof
D.  Failing touse dus care to test andfor ingpeci the cruise control ignition switch
usd in the 2000 FORD EXPLORER or the compopent parts thercof to
determine itz durability and fimetion ability for the prpose for which it was
) intended :
12, W-W,WMMMMMMWMMM

of this suit and the resulting injwries snd damages set ot below were & divect smd proximate result of

' ﬁmmm,mhmmmﬁMHmwmwa
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A mmh@m%_ﬁhumﬁmmmmw
the ignition from withstending the constant source of beat which caused the
. vehicle to ignite whils it was not running due to a malfunction

B Filing bo design the craise control componcot ased in the 2000 FORD
EXPLORER without & guard or shi=ld en it xa would have been done by a
reasoneble and prudent mannfachums uncder the smme or similar ciccumstances

All of which Defendant, TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INC. knew, arin the exereise of ordinary
care, should have known. |
33 In sddition, Defondant TEKAS INSTRUMENTS, INC. expressly md impliedly
warranted to the poblic generally, that the cruise control fgnition switch used in the 2006 FORD
EXPLORER was of merchantable quality and was safe and it foc the purpass intended when used
* wsader onfinery condifions and in aa exfinary metmer, Plaintiffs relied upon these cxpreas and
Wmmmmwﬁmmwmm;mmmmmm;nﬂu
beoach of these wanantics.

4.  Plaintiffa canmot more specifically allege the act of negligent design on the part of
Defendant, TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INC., aside: from TEXAS INSTRUMENTS INC.'s faihwre to
. design the crise voptrol ignitton switch uged in the 2000 FORD EXPLORER in question in 2
emarmer which would kave prevented the igaition from withstanding the constant source of heat
which caused the vehicle to ignite while it was not runing, for the reason that facts in thet regard are
poculiarty within the knawiedgs of the Defendant, TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INC. and, in the
alternative, in the event Plaictifhs aro unable to prove specific acts of negligent design, Plaintitfs rely
on the doctsine of Res Ipsa Loquitur. |

35.  Tnthis conmestion, PlaintifEs will show thz vovrt that the desiga ofthe switch used in



the 2000 FORD EXPLORER was within the oxciwsive control of Defendant, TEXAS
INSTRUMENTS, INC., Plaintiffs had no mesns of aseertaining the mathod o manner in which the
product was desigoed, and it was wsed by Plaintiffy in the same condition it was in when it left
control of Defendant, TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INC.

36. Theoccurretice cauving heomn to Plamtiffs, 2 described shove, was one which, in the
ordinary course of events, would not have occurred without negligance on the part of Deferdent,
msmmm.mc.ﬁmmmmmW@whhm
ﬂmmmwm.mm'mmmmmwmmﬂumm.
proximats cause of the injurics and dameges sustained by Plaitff,

37. At ol tGiopes maicrinl beveto, all of the agents, scrvants, sadior employoes for
Defeadant, TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INC., who were connected with the ocouirence maade the. -

sd&ﬁufﬁhﬁummgﬁﬁnﬂummdmﬂmmmnﬁdﬂm
m&hﬁnﬂmmufﬁndﬂiﬁﬁfﬂw&oﬂimmmmmmm

INSTRUMENTS, INC., is foxther liabic for the negligent sets and omissions of its employees under
the dootrine of Respodient Superior.
38,  Dclindant's aftverpeytioned conduct constitutes a careless, negligent, snd reckless

disregard of a duty of care for others.

EXEMPLARY DAMAGES

39.  Defendant FORD MOTOR COMPANY's acts or omissions described above, when
viewed from the stendpoint of Defesdant FORD MOTOR COMPANY at the time of the st oc
omission, involved wn extreme degros of risk, considering the probability and magnitude of the
potential ham 10 Plaintiffs and others. Defendant FORD MOTOR COMPANY had actual,

" subjective swareess of the risk invotved in the sbove described acty or omissions, but neverthetess



procesded with couscions indifference to the rights, safiety, or welfars of Plaintiffs and others.
40, Based on the fcts stated herein, Plaintiffs request exemplary damages be awasded io
Phsintiffs from Defendant FORD MOTOR COMPANY in the smougt of $10,000.000.00.
41,  Defendant TEXAS INSTRUMENTS NG acts or omissions described sbove, whes
viewed from the standpoint of Defeadant TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INC. at the time of the act or
omission, involved an extreme degree of rigk, considering the probability sad megnitude of the
potectial harm to Plaintiffs and ofbers. Defendant TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INC had sctunt,
subjective awareness of the sk involved in the above desaribed acts o omissions, but méventheless
mmmmﬁmummm,ammmmm
42.  Based on the facts stated herein, Plaintiffs request exemyplary demeges be swardad to
 Plaintiffs from Defendant TEXAS INSTRUMENTS, INC. in the amount of $10,000,000.00,
T ———===
.! | 43 As e direct and proximate result of the occumence made the bagis of this lawsnit,
Phaintic ) s cavocd to suffor destruction of his vebiols aad propety
' darunge <[ s, Tl <ot o£5249,000.60.
" pamacEs rou rLanr
44.  Asa direct snd proximete reqult of the oecurrence mads the besiz of this Inwuit,
P_mmmmmyhm&hﬂm.
45, Asa dircet and proximate remlt of the occhurece made the basis of Ehis lawsuit
Ploiuity, (I e causcc to suffer personsl injuries, and has incurred the
A.  Reascnsble medical care and expeases in the past. These sxpenses were

incurred by Plaintiff for dw nccessary core and trestment of the injuries
remilimg from the accident compiained of beveim, and such cherges are

MLc..m




mﬂeﬂmmﬂmmmmmmh
HARRIS County, Texas;

B. Rmmﬂ:hau&mymedimlmm&mwhinhwﬂlinnﬂ
reasomable probability be ibcured in the fiahure,

Physical pain and suffcring in the past;
. Phiysical pain and suffiering in the fiture;
Physioal impeirment in the poest

Physical impaicment which, in sl reasonable probability, will be suffered in -
the fubwe;

imunfmning:inﬂumt:

Loss of earning capacity which will, in all probability, be incurred in the
furhure;

m Mmoo

=

I Propty dumages in the axcount of §75,000.00;
Mental anguish in the past:
Meutal anguish in the fiture;

Fear of futics dissase or conditicn; and

b

£ R

Cost of medical mogitoring and prevention in the future.
PRAYER
S <oy peay it the Defondants be it o appear ind auswer hesein,
and that upon a final hearing of the cause, judgrent be entered for the Plaintiffs against Defendants,
jolatly and severslly, for damages in an amount within.the jwrisdictionsl lmits of the Cour;
wm-mﬁmmpﬁmnm Chapter 41, Texaa Civil
Practice and Remgdics Cods, excluding interesi, and as allowed by Sec- 41,008, Chapier 41, Texas
Civil Practice and Remedics Code; together with pre-jidgment interest (fom the date of irjury

EAes-22a-LC~ 10003




. . thmough the date of judgment) at the menimum rate allowed by aw; post-judgment imterest ot the
legal rate, costs of court; and sach other and further relief to which the Plaintiffs may be entitled at

law or in cquity,

Tel. (713)533-0782

Fax. (713)533-0114

Attomey for Plaintiffa

RALFIGH I.. WOODARD --
and BEATRICE COLLINGS

. , ' '  PLAINTIFFS HEREBY DEMAND TRIAL BY JURY

. L o ERDS-008-LC-18004






. Tuly 12, 2004

INBLIRANCE
Ford Motor Compeny Consumer Affairs
P O Box 6248 ]"SUE‘{‘%R AFFAIRS
MD-3NE-B TION

Dearhormn M1 48126

- o
Claim No.:
FORD

Date of Loss: 05/30/04 MECEVED
Subrogation Amit: $5.393.7% CLAIME LT
JUL 1 6 2004

Dear Ford Motor Company Consumer Affairs, Eggaﬂlf DE T"!!!EE_

Ou or about May 30%, 2004, ahwwmw
rl.%ﬂm%hﬁmﬁmm onr msured’s 2001 Ford Explorer.

have with our policybolder-and n6W ook to you Tor réimbumsement of $3,393.79.

The transmiscion was archased and ingialled an Mawch 30%, 2004.. A capy of the

-mmcqmulmmhmlfmmrrmuw

. ' If yoa were-povered by insurance merely compiete Section 1 of the attached form and

4 AL15 p947

rehum the form to us: “Wewill then dealdirectly withi your insurance coriipany. If yon

- —

were not covered by insurance, please send #d your check for the above amount, 1 this
amount is such that you canmat pay it all at once, pleazs complete Section 2 of the
gitached form and retumn the form to us. Faihure to pay or to make arrengements for
payment may result in revocation of your driving righta by the F‘mnmalllupmuhhty

Divizion of the State. (See Section 3 and camplete this.)
Please complete the attached foarm and retinm it to o within twa weeks.
Thank you,

Sincerely,

/wﬁ’m
Jeaon F. Baldwin

Claim Representative

. Cromge Hutaal Carnslly o, Grogge Life laserance Co, Grange deawnity eavanoe Co,
Crouge Insaranes Co. of Mickigan, Trosigard Insarapee Ca, fiegeily Hutood Bacrencs Co, The Groange Bk
P.0. Box 132930, Cobwnbew, CHI 43218-2330
THYISS3-3I2E or T-300-8337-3128 PAX 1-5D0-337-6338

e ERPS-BOS-L C- 10009
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June 18, 2004

PO Box 182320
Columba, O11 43218-2320

Re:  Vohicle Fire Ongis & Causc
willia

Your Insured
Yaour File APV 000233063
Rzesutock Engineering Project No. OHOOG) 14

Dear Mr. Baldwin

At your reques!, Juoc 12, Trsctor Sales in Fayetieville,
Ohic, and the residence of in Williamsburg, Olwo, i order 1o
cxamine a 208} Ford Explorer which had burned on May 30, 2004. You requested that |
offcr an engincering opineon in reward to the cincumstances, cause and ovigtn of the fire

According _ n Ford remanufeciured transmission (purchused from Kerry
Ford) had been instatled in the Explorer on March, 30, 2004. At that time, the mileage of
the Explocer was 50,253 The repars were performod by a 1echnician at Kerry Food

stated that the mpmr was mqmmd as the Iransiiission weuld slip while in

Mr. Wmdsuawdmalunﬂmdaynﬁlt I'mh:md humfcdmvem:ﬂeanmlmm

b' Rzesutock Engineering
-3‘ Forensic Mator Velici Enginesring

2188 U S Route 50 « Fayettevile, Ol 45116 » ProneTac 588-875-3204
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Franklin, OQhio. While they were celuming to thewr residence, the LransmiSsion wias not
opecating properdy. When they amived at their driveway the Explorer would not move
forward I fc walked wo their house andiNN rostanted the Explorer
He drowg il to the house and then observed smoke wag being enutted from the hood  le
opened the hood, saw flemes and extinguished the Fire with 2 garden hose.

o . i the ement to this repon, i3 a view of the drive way ul the
muﬂidﬂm dentificd the ml stain shown n Figure 2 a3 the location
where the Explorer first stopped operating.  The ol staln pointed- out by the arrow sdded
to Figure 3 js the Jocation where be parked the Explorer and cxtingushed the firc  Figue .
4 13 a closer view of this tocation . /
Figures 5 through 9, s gencral vews of the 200t Ford Explorer. The VIN was
{FMYU70E1 U and the Ol {icenss plate wos[] The odometer had
recorded 52,221 miles. The Explorer featured a VB engme, 8 3 spesd antomatic
transmssion with over drive and four whest drive  Over drive 13 enabled when the
ovardrive bution it depressed by the driver. The sutomatic ramumission featured
electronic controls and festured bath an external transmisson fhnd coolor and & madustor
MNuid codler

Fugurcs 10 through 12 arc views of the engine compariment. The engine compariment
festured bum damage where the plastic components had been melted by heat or where the
cxposed surfaces had sustained superficial direct bum damage. No componems had been
completely consumed by the fire. All flud levels were adequate. The msomalic
irmsmisson Musd {ATF) fesitwred A siromg odor consisten] with overheating  Figuns 13
and 14 are views of the ATF filler tube and cap. The positien of the ATF dipslick cap &t
the time of the fire {either dphe m the tube or net fully incerted) was nol knouwn. Mo
indheations of the origin of the five were observed in the engine companment

Figures 15 and 16 are views of the micrior of the Explorer  bs interios had surtmuned no
bun dantage. Figure 17 is 2 view of the passenger side carpet under hayment: Agwn no
bum damage was observed. '

Figure 18 is 2 vicw of the underside of the Explorer. The underwde Featurcd a light
coating of fluid consistent in color and odar with ATF  No flusd keaks were observed at
erther ATF cooler or at the conduits lcading io the coolers  Fluid staims were obscrved on
tke undarside of the hem shicld located adacent 19 the coeler fine connections and the dip
siick tube connection at the passenger sude of the transmismon houmng. The AVF
dipstick wbe 18 potnied out by the upper arow wdded to Figure 19 and the coaler Auid
condhrits are powted out by the lower added 1o Figuro 19 Fluid sinips are also visible on
the heat shueld of the catalytic converter. Figure 201 13 a closer view of the fluid siairs on
the under side of the vehicle at a location sdjncent to the transmission.

An cxamination of the cooling conduits indicated thal their connectors werg at least hand
ugit on the rarsmission housng (it was not possible to place a wrench on the hex

Project- OHO4061 1 A
Fage 2
ERBE-008-1 C-10108




fitung). Fluid stains were present where the filler wbe was pressed indo the transmisxon
housing. The location of the flwd stans on the fiiler wbe indicated thal (be fluid did not
engnt from the npper opening of the filler tube; there were no stuns along the length of
the tube or on components adjacent to the tube  All flud s were located 2t the
battom of the lube.

Based on the rcporis af the incudent including the openuwn of the transmission, the
observed bum damage, and the Nuid siains, the fire onginated when ransossion fuid
lesked from the botiom fithing of ibe filker (wbe and was ignied by the heal of the
catalytic converier  Heat and flames then entered the engine compartment.

Ihe exact renson for the Huid cruption is unknown Howewer, based on the repairs
records and the reported driveabalty problems expericaced by the dnvers of the Explorer,
the ransussion was naliunctioning and this malfunction was the cause of the Aud
cruption.  Furthermore, Thiz maliunction prevented (be Exploetr from being driven
immeshately prior o the fire, Thus, the vunemission was not operating properly pror #
the fire and most tikely was damaged prior to the e

A search of the Natipnal Highway and Transporiation Salety Administration (NHTSA)
wehsite did not retuen any recalls, defect investgasons of conswner conpanls
congastent with the reparts of the incadent.

Based on the foregoing observabons and analysis, the following are my opimons, 4o a
reasonablc degree of enpneering cenaenty, reganding the origm and cause of the fie m

W‘ Thc Girse of Thefive-Was B Creptso of Tasmisslon Noed
— iller wbe of the malfunciioning tmosmission,

A% your request, this letter is being sent in onder 10 summanse my findings. 1f you should
have any questions, please foel free to contacl me [ eppreciale the opportunity o have
been of scrvice io you.,

Propect: OHD40611 A
Page 3

the Ford Explorer, The fire omi the passenger side catalytic converter; the firm |
muerial gnited was © transmission uid a of ignition was provided

ERpS-208-LC-18101




Figure |. View of Dnveway at Woods™ Reaidence

Figure 2. View of (il Stain at [ ocation Where Explurer Stopped
@ s

Project: OHOM061 1A
Page 2




Figure 3. View of Location of Fire

-1

i i

Figure 4, Closer View of Location of Fire

e oo - EREE-pos-LC-18103
Project: OHMDGE A
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Figure 5. Front View of Explorer

Figure 6. Passenger Side Front View of Explorer

Projeut: OFI04061 1A
Pege: 4



Figurc 7. Passeoper Side Rear View of Explorer

Figare 8. Driver 8ide Rear View of Explurer

Project; OHUG061 1A - RAGE-808-L0-1010%
Page 5



Figure 9. Driver Sido Front View of Explocer

\/.5

Figure 10. View of Engine Compartmenl

Praject: OHO4061 1A
Page: &




Figure 12 View of Engine Compartment

Project: OHO40611A — TA-te=-Lo-10107
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Figure 14, View of Automatic Transmission ¥luid Nipstick C'ap

) - — - ENOS-00%-1.c- 10 10¢
Project: OHD4OS1 LA
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Figure 15. View of Driver Side of Interior

Project: OHO4061 1 A
Page 9

Figure 16. View of Passenger Side of nterior
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Figave 17, View of Under Layment

Vigure 18. Passenger Side View of Fluid Sizin

e EAYS-g0e | -
Project; CHO4061 1A Wiie
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Figare 19. View of Dip Stick Tube, Conduits to Coalers and Catalytic Converter

. P

Figure 20. Closer View vl Fluid Stain

Project: H040611A - ERES-S0S-10-18111
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gﬂ TIFIED AND REGULAR U.S. MAITL

OFRCE OF THE

2*® NOTIFICATION GENERAL GOUNSEL

Janizary 10, 2000

" Ford Mator Company — Legal Daparinent
P.O. Box 6143
Dezrborn, MI 48126

To whom b may concemn:

Attached you will find a Iatrer I previously sent to your Ford Dealer in Maine. [ have not
received a response. I also attemypied to reach you vie your custemer Connection on e-mail.

Dlease contact me as s00n as possible iff you wish to participate in the examination described
in the mtached December 22, 1999 leter.

. Reliance Pexxonal Insmance Co.
Attn James P. Mochan
2049 Silas Deane Highway
Rocky Hill, CT 06067

pnes-s-Le-10113
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-Esuln.'IAnICE

al Insurance -

272 Wempmeaay Tl Exx! Froviionte, B A2915
T Fon WL
Ploae- 81-GH-9H Far, S-0M-ON

CERTIF, US.

Decambar 22, 1999

Ford Customer Ansistance
ATTN: Legal Department
Wiacassot Ford Inc.

Box 253

Wiscazeet, ME 4578

RE: Vehicle : 1999 Ford Ranger
VIN: IFTZRISV4

Owuner:
NETE#: 001340
cLAMY i

To Whom It May Concern:

| represent Reliance Personal Inmmmce Company's Special Irvestipation Unit. The above
vehicle was imvolved in a fire of alleged unknown origin. Tha loss ocourred in New

. Hampehre.
In tinder to determins the cavse of the fire, inchuling a detetmination as to whether any defect
in the vahicle was in exisience at the time of the loss, & representative of North Eastetn
Techulcal Services, Inc., will conduct an inspection and testing of the vehicle. Thia
inspection will take place at Auto Placement Cenfer in East Providence, Rhode Island.

As Ford Motos Corporation has an intzrest in this matter, from both a safety precantion
. mmdunpmmﬂduﬁmdﬁmhummmhwmdmhuEmﬂpmmmd
and participate in the inspection and tasting proceduares.

To coordinaie the ingpection date end time, pleaze contact North Eastern Technical Services,
Inc., nt $08-675-0999. If you have any questions perfrining to this matter, ]mnmnrumhﬂ
ﬁswﬂ:ﬂgﬂﬂdﬂl-&ﬁﬂ-ﬂl-ﬂsm

Pleass noto thet if you choose not o partiipats ia the inspection, you will forfcit eny right 1o i
subsequentty claim prejudics under Nally Vs. Vollowagen, Inc., 405 Mass 191 (1989)
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JN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR
SHELEY COUNTY, ALABAMA

Plaintiffs, *
: Cv-2002-
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, : -
Defendant. "
COMPLAINT
PARTIES

1. American National Property and Casualty Company Is a corporation
with its principal place of business in Missouri doing business by agent

in Shelby County. Alabama.

2 - Husband and wife. They are over the

. age of nineteen {18) and reside in Shelby County, Alabama.
3. Ford Motor Company is a corporation with its principal place of
business in Michigan. At all times relevant to the allegations of this
Complaint, Ford Motor Company did business by agsnt In Shelby
County, Alabama.
FACTS

I -2 o 1967 Fod 150 Pickup,

) On February 21, 2002 said truck was parked with tha engine off on the

property _ Said truck caught fire and was

desirayed.




5. At the time of said ﬁre_wara insured by American

Mational Proparty and Casuaity Company. As a proximate result of
the Joss of said truck, Amercan Naticnal was caused to expend
$9,025.00 for damage to the vehicle and $750.00 for a rental vehicle.
Tr-em caused to lose their deductible, $500.00.
COUNT ONE )
BEREACH QF WARRANTY
B. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference all preceding paragraphs of this

Complaint as if fully set out herein.

7. The truck manufactured by Ford Motor Company falled due 1g
defectiva matarials, design andfor workmanshlp. Said fafure
constitutes a breach of warranty, both express and implled on the part

of Ford Motor Company.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, American Natlonal demands
judgment in the amount of $9,775.00. _demand judgment In
the amount of their deductible, $500.00.

¥ GCOUNT TWO
ALABA CTURER'S E LIABILITY D
8. Plaintilfs innnrpnmte by refarenca all preceding paragraphs of this
Complaint as if fuily set out herain.
9. Ford Motor Gumpany was in the businesa of sailing trucks such as the

truck purchased byl Saic truck was expectad to

raach the user, In this caso, NG ./ihout substantial




change in condition. Said truck was defective and, as a proximate
result of said defect, was destrayed by fire, causing loss on the part of
American Nationat and || S fects render
Defandant liabla under the Alabama Manufacturer's Extended Liabitity
Doctrine.

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, American National demands

Judgment in the amount of $8,775.00. | G -crand ludgment in

the amount af their deductible, $500.00.

au E
FAILURE TO WARN

10. Plaintiffs incorporate by reference &ll preceding paragraphs of the
Complaint as if fully set out heraln.

14. Ford Motor Company failed to warnji GG that its
product could bum and be desiroyed by fire. As a proximate result of
gaid fallure to wam, the truck was destroyed, causing loss to American
National ancil

WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, Amarican National demands

judgment in the amount of $9,775.00. [IIIIEIEG@GEE e mand judgment in
the amount of thelr deductible, $500.00.
SOUNT FOUR
HEEHUE.SOH-MOES ACT

12. Plaintiffs incorporate by rafarence alf preceding paragraphs of the

Complaint as if fully set out hersin.

ER@S-805-LC~-18123




13. Defendant placed said defactive truck in the stream of commerce.
Said truck was intended to reach, and did reach, | | | GTTGEGN-
a condition unchanged fram when it laft the possassion of the
Dafendant. Plaintlffs were damaged as a proximate result of the
defective condition of said truck.
14. Dsfandant has been notifled of sald defecls and damages by Plaintitfs
and has failed or refused to reimburss Plaintiffs for thair loss.
15. Defendant's failure or refusal to reimburse Plaintifts for their Ioas
constitutes a violation of the Magnueson-Moss Warranty-Federal
Trade Commission Improvement Act (the Magnusson-Moss Act).
WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, American National demands
judgment In the amaunt of its subrogation intsrest, $2,775.00 | EGTEGEN
- damand judgment in the amount of their deductibla, $500.00. |n addition,
Flaintiffs demand costs and attomey’'s fees incurred In this action.
. SMITH ISM_IHBB}

r Plaintiff American
o _ Naticnal Property and Casvalty

Company and Lamy Wyatt and
Mindy Wyatt

OF COUNSEL:

Past Office Box 4486
Montgomery, AL 36103-3486
(334) 264-1840

DEFEND MAY B T1:
Office of Ganaral Counsel

Ford Motor Company

Parkiane Towers West, Suite 300
Thrae Parklane Boulevard

Dearbom, Ml 48126-2563

ERaS-830-LC-10124




JEFFREY W, SMITH

ATTORNEY AT Law
{334) 264-1640
FacsoarLre {334) 264-5{540 .
&40 5. McDoanxas 3T P.O. Box 4486
Moxtocksmy, AT 36104 MONTOOMPRY, AL, 361034485

Clams Department
Ford Motor Company
Pardans Towers West
3 Parkians Boulevard, Suite 300
Dearbom, Ml 48128

ATTN: Shawn Norton

RE: American Nation Company
Claim No.
Insured
DOL

Dear Mr. Norton:

This office representa American Netinnal Property and Casualty Co ¥
and fts insured, I relation to a fire which d

1987 Ford F-1 Pickup. Tha VIN on this vehicle is
1FTRX1

You are aware of this loss and have been provided a copy of the Fire
Causa and Origin Report by Karen Steury of Ameri you know,
Amsarican Nationals loss is $8,775.00. This include 500.00
deductble and $750.00 for remtal axpanses.

As you know this vehicle ig located at the Sadisco Salvage Pool in
Blrmingham, AL. | have advised Ms. Steury to pay storage fees for one month
from the date of this latter to allow you one final opportunity to investigate this
lozs. i Ford declines to do that within that time, my advice will be to abandon
this total foss rather than continue to pay sforage fees. | suggest you consult
with Alabama counsel on the law regarding spoflation. A claimant is under no
duty to Indefinltely preserve evidenca In the face of indifference on the part of
Ford Motor Company.

ERSS-0B5-LC-1012%



Claims Depariment
. Atin: Shawn Norton
June 25, 2002

Page -2-

H it is Ford's position that thare 1s no responslbility for the flm loss of this
vahicla, please notify ma to this effect within two weeks. i | do not hear from you
within that time, | will advise American National to file suit. | look forward to

hearing from you on this matter.

Ve tnuly yours,

JWS/cme

Epp=-0a5-LC-18128
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8530 Honor Kelth Road
Trrspwlllo, AL 36173

PRIVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL
REPORT NUMBER ONE
Mnarch 15, 2002

& Caagalty Insurance Ca.
1949 Eaat Sumshine Street
Springfield, MO 65699-0081

ATTENYION; Mark Bowers

INSURED: I

VERICLE DESCRIPTION: 1997 Pord F-150
4X31 Supercab Styleside

YEHICLE 1D NUMBER: woxerzxvN

DAY.DATE & TIMEOFLOSS:  Thursday, February 31, 2082
6:00 .M,

POLICY NUMBER:

OIRIECH PILE NUMBER: 22058

E-Mall priiechiPriniapring.com
EPRT-008-L 10127



ENCLOSURES:

1. A vehicle disgram with legead and overiay
2. Tweaty-seven mounted color photographs
3. Usmownted photographs and all negatives

This assignment was received on February 25, 2002 from Mr. Mark
Bowers with specific ingtructions to cendmet an origin and camse
examinstion. This examination was conducted on February 18, 2002 at
the incident slte and residence of the insured, NN

Alahaster, Al-l:n:-
YEHICLE DESCRIPTION;

This is a black 1997 Ford F-150, 4X2 Supercab Siyleshie pick-ap truck
The manufactorer's data plate indicates the vehicle was mgnfaciored

in September 199 and regivtery 127,411 miiles. The
&MMMMI!WM The
wehicle &3 pewersd by a fael Injected paseline

eugine and a mamual tranamission.

All directional references to the vehicle are as if oue is scabed im the
driver’s seat.

The alominum heod &y almost completely melied away, with small arens
rempining st the extrense Left front and rear corners, The loft front tire
is defizted due to fire damage and the left front fender has hest dsmage
and paint remaining at the front snd the resr edges. The right frent
tire is alyo defiated doe to five damage snd the right front fender s
damaged immedistely above. The plisstic grill is more extensively
damaged at the right side and there in an extengive bun pattern on the
right side of the roof that decrenses sieadily from the windshield
channel toward the resr.



The right side of the rear window exhibits shightly mere sigaificant fire
demage than the leff side. Burn patterss indicate this fire originated at
the right side of the englne compartment,

INTERIOR BXAMNA TION:

Exiensive fire damage present throughont Incresses ateadily toward the
roof and farward to the right side of the dash. Upper surfsce bursing
ocemrred on children’s car seats and other persenal items in the rear
seat doe te heat that extessded from the fromt. The right frent sest
exhibits more exteasive damage than the Icft fromt and charring of the
dash wpholstery §s more exirasive on the right side. The burn patiern
om the umdersids of the right side of the roof corresponds with damags
to the right side of the imterior and colncides with the pattern across the
top of the recf. Patierss of borming indicate Ore extemded into the
interior from the right side of the engine compartment.

Fire damage is confined primarily to wpper sarface barming that
decresney steadily toward grade level. The large, piastic ailr imiake and
gir filter azsembly that attnches do the infake manifold at the tep center
of the engine and extends forwand and te the left side & complstely
burned away. Burning of thes¢ components sventunlly involved the
power steering fiwid reservoir and the master cylinder brake flwid
reservoir, which apparently accownits far the damage to the Ieft side of
the engine compartment and the left front fender, Charring of plastic
and rubber componeuis increases steadily to the right aslde of the engine
where sipnificant melting of alnminum and light metal components wsed
in the mannfacture of the intale manifeld and sceessery brackets is
present. The battery, mounted inside the right side fender, is melted
and the Jead piates are exposed nlang its left side and ress. The worst
ares of burming occarred at the right side of ks engine and
encompruses & meetal bracket, which bolts to the upper right side of the
cowl. Compoments of the power distribution pamel are pormally
attached there.



ORJGIN ARFA EXAMINATION:

Components of the power disiribution panel are completely destreyed.
A cursory examinatien of wiring between the panel and the alterustor
mounied to the right fromnt of the eagiue revealed a mumber of short,
brittle pleces of copper conductors. Arc beading is present on the larpe
gauge cenductor that smpplies pewer to the digtribution panel from the
pogitive post of the hattery. Due fo the probability of snbregation, ne
destructive testing was undertsken.

INVESTIGATION:
B sx00 of the isvure BRI otated ke arrived

home frem work at ahowt 5:00 P.M. and had prepared hotdogs for kis
two, small children. As ho was seated of the dining resm table he
losked ent the windew and saw his truck om fire, He immedintely ealled
the fire department and went ountside where he watched his children
while some of kis neighbors used = gardes bosc te keep the fire fram

spresding to kis bomse.

Research of the Nationa] Highway Traffic Safety Adwinistration Recall
Databsse revealed no vecalls perieining te a problem of this type bat 1
have recently examined four other Ford F-150 pichk-mp trucks thsi
exhibit similar bura patteras and, in my opinion, those fires sriginated
im this same srea. 1 have notibed Ms, Tercss Sweeney of Farmers
Insorance Company, I-500-944-7515, of the possibility of workieg with
you concerning subrogation against the mawafactarer,

Origin aren sud camsal kypetheses were farmed uvsing factusl snd
witness information and were tested against all knowa date. Using my
skills, knowledge, edweation, training and axperiemce, I formed the
fallowing kypothesis, whick withstead all test.



In my opinion, this fire originated ot the right rear of the engine
compariment and was most Jikely camsed by a wialfuuction of the
compoucats of the power distribution paiel md ity related cirenitry. I
comaider this fire to be in maiure. Inm mndcipation of
snbrogation, no destroctive exsmingtion was andertaiorn.

At this time I have completed all assigned investigation. Should you
desire further ixvestigation or if you have any questions please do mot
hesftate to call.

L. Gary Coggina, CF1
Antomeotive Division, Manager
Seniyr Investigator

Reviewed by:
Richard J. Keith, CF¥1, CFPO, CFEL CET
President
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Zeliner Vehicle Inspection, cms 40 9801
Inspection Date;  April 18, 2000

Lacion; N's Junk Yard, N8309 Harwood Rd, Menasha, Wisconein
In attendance: Catf Phitops — Fire Investigator for the plamt!ff
Myself — Norman LaPointe, Ford Motor Co., DAE
Wahicla: This is & 1538 Ranger Supercab, XLT, 4x4, 4.0L V6; 3 dark gray vehicla.

| have the factory invoice with me — PAZ1484 is the last postion of that seric
number and it does match the P windshield tag.

Vehicle Walk-Around wf fape recorder.
Missing Gomponents

Stariing at the raar comer of the vehicle thera is no plckup bex.

Alt the whae!s are off, but two are under the vehicla supporting It by the ¢ross members, not sure if
these wheasls belong to this vehicke.

Bath laft and right doors have been removed and are missing. There ia no deor identification tag, but
verified the vehicle by the VIN number on the windshlelf — airbag position.

The frond et wheel assembly and lower auspansion & gone.

The right front wheel and tire is miasing. There are no wheel spindes remaining an either the left or
right sidea.

Tha engina has been removed from the vehicle and & not present.  Tha tranamission I8 gane along wf
the cocler lines. Tha drive ghaft |s gone.

The ergina compartment haod 18 gane.

The ontire rear suapension is gone.

Removed Compansnis but with the vehicle

Exhaust System

Two exhaust pipe assemblies had been nemoved and ware sitiing on thiee of the tires in the back of the
vehicla on tha frame.

Tha exhaust pipe assambly had been removad from the engine and there is some damage at ihe
attachment flange —it is oubwanda in daformation.

Fusl System

The fuel tank dosan't s=em to be damaged in anyway. The fuel render has been removed from ihe
tank and ia Inslde the passenger comparimenl. The fuel filler hosas are wy the tank. There doesn't
aesem to be any fire or accident damage here just behind the cab.  Still mounted on the frame is the fuel
vapor canmter that has no damage to it

Fuet Line

Cal, who i3 hera w/ me, has a fuel line from the engine and | am going Lo break off from the vehicle
nepection and take a look at it. Cal has brought the sitemator and harness wire that we have already
aean at tha laboratory and the box that we had shipped it back to him in. The only new things In the
box are various wamanty bocks and paper work that comes w' the vehicle. Some of manuals are
scorched. | looked through aach ane but did not find anything of paxticular Interast.

What ramainz hera in the box is the fuel lina that 1 will take some photographs of. The clip that goea
over the garter ring hausing seems oser then usual — it sipa over and off real easily bud the fusl e is
together in a very secure mode. | cannot mal it apart by puliing an the two ands.

Looking at the oppesite end, what is the pressure damper end, it has a green o-ring that |s exposed and
it looks in good shape.

Engs-eps-L.0- 19159
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I have aeparated the hex-connecter that has a tube with a flare on the inside that connects ta the valw
Bath mating surfaces ares marked 350 degress — i.a. they wers in contact — it is not claar to me in ar
way that they were leaking.

Laoking at the reksf valvae side, it Is socted up on the outskda. Apgain, just to re-emphasis, the a+ing i
in good shape, thera i3 no cuts or tears; it is nat hard or brita. The fitling to which tha Ene would hoo
to does not look cross-threaded or amything like that — it looks in good shape. Likewiss w/i the
fitting — that is, tha mating pait of the threads aleo lock good. A flared porfion of this seat that i intems

looke ke B may have bean grooved, that it had a good seat Basically, the pans appear o b
unremarkable.

Front Suspension

The upper suspensicn arms remain for both the left and right sides.,

The lower suspension am to the right hand side s st in place

Tha FR lower arm suspension, has the shock abscrbar slill in place, it's mounted to the Frame and tc
the Jowar arm but the partion aof the piglon mid that attaches to e kwer arm is dafinitely bant — like thia
vehicle may have been in an accident and coupled with the damage that [ saw an the lower radiator
frame, i looks like it may have been in an accident.

Bath ball studs on the right hand slde to the upper and lower amms are angled to the forward direction,
mare 5o for the kower arm.

The stabiizer bar has been removed from the wehicla and it was laylng in the backsaat.
Tha LF torston bar was inzide tha vehide. .
Thare ia a rusty rotor inside the vehicle —unknown OEM oecatfan,

Engine Compartment

Looking at the lowsr right sids of the radiator, it is severely bent up — ke something etruck it and
saveraly damaged it.

The front right fender has a bum pattem In a v-shape — centered over the whesl. There is no tire hera
at the inspection site to view, All the plastic components that are normally on the right hand side are
miasing. There |s really not much left

AR that remains hasically is the mastar cylinder and brake boostsr, which is burned, and a smalf coaler
line andl it radiator. ' Tha headiights remain. The headlight is burned on tha right hand side, bumed
through the top. The bulb is meited in place. Tha cables that (ead to the light are bare from the fire but
a couple of mches back, the cable are still in good shape. The corwolute is slightly darkenad but it is
alill in piaca. Much of the hamesses that survived here have besn cut ey,

There ia a device that is mounted on the right frant fander — inboand and it Inoks like a spesd control
servo motor, just the housing and intemal gearing, the plastic cover is bumed away, the harnaas thet
gosa to it 2 gone. Tha unit ks corrodad from the weather.

| found the ground wire of the battery and it is bare of nsulation for roughly six inches but the rest of the
insulation is intact for the remaining approximetely 18 inches, so the baliery cable basically looks pretly
good except for the first coupls of inches from the battery connecion. The hamesses around the
battery on the driver's side are charred, some portions of the corwolut= are missing, and the wires ara
discolorad, thay have turned white, bet the insulatfon are siill on the wires that nm behind the radiator.
i logks like the heat got over here, but  did not bum the insulation off_
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Wa have a body gnsund wire that comes out of the main hamess that goes atop of the cadiator and ik

grotnd wire is humed nﬂrurabwtatu-ﬂnm but where 1 goas inte the take-off, it s4ll kas a coatit
of insulation.

Also in the zone, is a nubber hese that is approximately 20 inches long ~ its idenlity = 3/8" LD
DF3251. It Iooks to be a power steering hose. It is in good shape, not damaged at all. The ends of
are rusty but the hosa itself is in pristine shape. There i no fire damags o it whatsoaver.

Loaking down on tha left hand side of the engine compariment | also see the steering shatt, its boot i
in good shape and not fira damaged.

| fourd 2 red cable probesbly the baltery B+ cable, cut, spprox. 127 long, R looks in good shape an the
insulalion. The opposite end of it, however, has besan bumed and the wires are fraysd.

Mozt of the wiking hameas over on the driver's side is basically stil ntact, The outside covering of the
hameass has besn burned and i3 chamed, but the insulation is atil on the wires and | can see the wires
and the wires hava their insulation and yau can identify color.

Looking around the engine compariment, the driver's side, | fourd what appears to be a vacuum line
undernaath the boostar. The line was not bumad — it is good shapa — but the end of the line has same
white fira debeis in it - like the line wasn't connacted at some time and i is possible that it's a vacuum
line that went tc soma part over here, but the line has this white mel In it which seems llks # shoukdn't
be thare had the ine been connected. The end of e line is nat fire damaged, looks iike it Is |ust cut in
a normal manufachned fashion. #'s poashis the vehicls was st running mugh bacause this vacuum
fina wias not connected — strictly speculation.

Most of the combuatibles befow approx. half way u{ﬂmenghemmpa:tnuntaremat Th=fire 2cems
to have centered on the passenger side of the angine and it has taken out the inrer fender well plastic
— prabably the tire was involved ard may have made a hot apot over on that side.

Mos! of the epron paris are pohs on the passenger side. Some of the components seem to be
untouched by the fire. The radiator lise¥ has a large gash in it — just & lithe bit below the Ford aval on
the forward side of the passenger side. i has been damagad from the cutside.

The amaller firmed coalsr & line & for the power steering; the hose is inbumed — looks like you could
reuss ib

The inner fendar on the passenger side has basn burmed and meltad down in an arc around the normal
tire posiflon. The only thing laft above the tire on that fender side is the spsad control servomachanismt
and # is completely fire damaged. | cannot read any part numbers remaining on it

The heater core does not seem to be melted or damagad which ig sitting in 2 piie of rubble on the
passenger side of the firewall. Again, behind the firewall on the cabin side the plastic components
araund the haatar core are melted, but they don't s=em to be charred. So, it seems llke the fira may
have heen centarad In the engine compantment on the Aght hand slde for causes unknown,

Again, | have picked up the positive cable for the battery, and while the insulation & intact and nat
mested on one end of dhis roughly 12-14 inch piece, the wires &e frayed snd separated, but | don't see

any baading or shorts. Likewise, 1 don't see any shorts on the ground cable to the battery, which afilt
has k= round aieal connector.

EADS--B03-LC-1R1B1
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The thréee small cables that lead to the FR lamp are absent of any insulation, but at the takeout poi

tha cable ia intact and the corvalute [s still there, but slightly meled. So, the fire seems to be — a=
said sarfler —- in the upper portion of tha engine and siighfly right of canter an the o0 of the firew:
topks fike the EEC medule remains — it's bean meted and bumsd. It'a hard to 18l much maore than tha
Basically the right side of the engine compariment is rusted on the frame, inter-fender, and firewal
There is rusting in the enging compartment on the firewall whews the blower motor and the heater cor
sit and those plasfic parls are all basiceily meted and they flowed dowrweard. The left side stll has

fot of black pimer paint. The cowl, just in front of the windshield, has been smoked and has pair

damage and it kooks ke the fire came up through the rear edge of the hoad, roughly in the middie, thes
attacked the glass, meliad, and broks the glass.

The transfer differential hausing for 1he 4x4 was in place.

Brakes

The maeter cylinder reservoir is bumed away. The plastic that was mounted abowve # afong w/ the
switch is chamed but deea pot seem to have any meiting of the aluminum master cylinder itself. The
brake lings, to and from, the proporionimg valve and the master cylinder still look to be intact, they are
sgcurg, and they nin down to the frame of the vehicle and across to the other side excapt where the
wheala have been removed and that is whems they terminate.

Tha booster is still ih place and its afl rusty and the rubher vacuum plug has bean mehed.

A gingle brake caliper was found inskda the vehicle, its OEM positon is unknown.

interior Components

Mavuing iz the interior, it is piled with parts. The fuel sender is sitting here — hamess na. FATUAA laoks
in good shape. One hasa has been cut from it  The connector has bean removed from the other side.
The driver steering whesl has been partlally taken apart. The alr bag modude has been removed and ia
missing from the vehicle. The KP Is in pieces laying all over ssats and floors. The odoreter from tha
YP is at 5133 miles. The UP fuse parel is hanging fres. /P fuse panal looks like fusas 1, 2, 3 and 4 are

in place. MNo. 6 fuse is missing and No. 12 is missing. Mo, 23 13 missing. M. 36 |s misging, &0 I8 No.
31 and 32 and No. 34.

The key was skl in the igniian w the key fob. Much of the intarfor of the vehicle has keen tom cut on
the instrument panel racovaring radios and inairument cluster.

The doar panal for the right side is in the vehicle. It looks Wke the left and night hand bezets from tha

doora are hero — they am in good shapa. Ther: doesn't s=em to be any fire damage at aff, nor Is the
door iner damaged.

And now at the floor of the passenger side, wa have a ot of melted plastfc. It is not bumed but looks
lfee the fire was breaking Into the passengar compartment from the engins side. The pisfic is not
charred, but simply meked and has run down on the floor at the firewall.

The #P varls are melted — they show melting — #o the heat came through the vents, They are not
mefted badly, but they ara gefanmed and out of shape. The passenger side airbag has bee=n deploved
and has boen pushed back into the IP and | cannat apen the glove box to inspect.

cnee-Bes-1.C-10182
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The mdio and othar canter [P Instnamentation have all been removed. All that is left hare are the w
terrninaks andt harmesses.

|
;L . The h=ater controls were out of the VP, but In the vehicle, the three switches are set straight up. T3

heater caniral is in tha off pasition.  The temperatura control knob in the center is set straight up, whic
‘ is a mix of heating and cooting and the fan switch is tumed to the lowest off position ~ that &a Al

straight up. There it no dinect fire damage to YP. The connectors all look good. Mo fire damage ¢
! melting.

The wirdshield ls cracked — just about mic position ~ but naot all the way up.

Tha Instrument pamet on the right hand aide — just above the airbag — i melled back, sway from
window.

Tha windahield is cracked end it hat begun to fail in.

My inspaction is conchiced.

Fila/ZetinarVebiclelngp.doe - Micresoft Ward
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Intay OHYice Prodact Devalopaent
March 17, 1509

To: Office of the General Comsel

cgr N. Grabowski

Sublect Claim of M CMS: 409801
) DO 41394
Vehicls: 1998 Ranger 4%4 Super Cab vin: IFzrLsxTwI

CLAIM
1t is alteged that 5 failure of the altermator and 7 or ¥he aliemator wiring hamess caused 2 pon-collision yehicle fire.

CONCLUS,
Visual inspection e testing revealod the sftemator and che afternator wicing barness to be of good mamfcture.

EARTS RECEIVED
The altemstit xusembly (FEPLF- 10346-LA) snd the alternator wiring harmess (FEHT- 14105-MMG) were submitted 10

Design Analysis. '

FINDINGS

Alternator Adsembly

The alternator submikted tn Dexign Anzhynin iz homed end sont cnated.  The top of the abewmator shows svidence of
ecpaturs ta highet temperatores than the botism. The houting at the top of the ahrmator is hesi deformed and
exhibuws muttiple heat check cracks across the top for 5 inchea. The bottom of the alermator 13 ot & beat damagnd
a8 the tog. The rotor shaft & the eltenaror is seized, the regulbator port canting charred remains of the regulatar
plug, and the rogulator cover is tumned sway revealing the regulator cirguit boayd.

In order to azzex the internal heak damage to the albemator and determine the conditon of 38 electrical circuiery, the
soar housitg of the alternator wast removed. The imer and guter slip rings were fpund to cortain distingt marks
whore the hroshes wore posifiened duting the fire. Tha bus bar is warped mut of position doe tn heat affects, and the
tower out, stud and flange washer at the B termdnad are o @ct bt heat affected.

The stator / reetifier circilitry was checked with a multimeter to determing ils condition. 'This was dong by
oonnecting ooe lend of the voltmeter to grownd and the other to the B+ side (taken at the bus har near the B+
termiral). The resulting voltage reading on the yoltmeter wis 3924 Volte. The fisld coil or rotoc circoliry was also
checked with & mukimeter by measuring the resistance arross the inner and outer slip rings.  This resigtancs way
found to be 2.5 Obmns,

Algwrarior Wiring Hornezs

‘The mynlation is consumed fTom the wike harocas.at dne fiose box end and the akimabor end. At the fuxe box e,
abwut 10 inches of nsnlsbion hmmd,ﬂﬂ:mhﬂﬁmﬁ#ﬂd:wﬂﬁimhuimﬂ Tha sxposed
wirs st the altorsator snd of the baraess is beitile while the sxposed wire at the fie box snd & duciile. About 7
inches of insnlation is consumed firom the wires leading to the repuiator plug. The insukarion an the remainder of
the harness is ondy sliphtly melted. The main copper wire, appeoximately § inches from wiers k attaches ta the B+
termanal of the alternator, is welded to tiss homess support bradcoet,

EADS-205-Lr- 18184



ANAL YIS

Alternater Assembly

The hesy defprmntion prossdt at e top of the attermstar housiog mdicates drad the top of ie alterelor was mposed
to Bigher tecapesatans: than was the botiom. The b bar wes warped out of pegition during the fine bacause tho
plastic insulsins used 1o insylate the rivets connecting the bos ber to the pround poctina of the albernater seftened
the heat of the fire end allowed the bus bar to be pulled out of positlon by e welght of the wire commected to the
B terminal, 29 well 28 the weight of the B+ terminal snd the bas bar itself. The fact shere are distinct marks fom
the brusives. on the inner smud outer slip rings indicates that the aliemator wes nt tboming doring the Gee.

‘The vollage reading of 0.924 Volts that was obtnined when checking the ground o B+ side of the: circaitry indicates
that all of the dindes in the rectifier bridge are functioning properdy and that thers are no sharts in the sEtoc /
rectifier circuiry. The maisiance reading of 2.5 Ohms across the inoer and cuber slip rings dicates shet the feld
coil ciruitry Is ot shovted o housing,

The watoy / rectifer circuitry and the Hebd coil ar rotor chiuitry are electrleally in taet. There ere no shorts i either
of these two ¢ircuitx, and there is na evidence indicating that eithar of thace two circuils wers ot OPErALiRgG propesly
at the time of the fire. Therefoce, this aliermator is jadged (b not bive been the Gse nir arigin of this fire.

Alzernutor Wiring Harress

The short that csused the wir to arc. . and welkd itxelf to the soppart bracket was a resoit of the fire, not the case xor
origin. The wiring herness is judged 1o have mced ad weldod itse]f to the mopport bracket after the selarion was
bomed away fram this point of the wire by the fire. Once the wiry ancad and welded 1o the: bracket, cument Nowing
from the battery twrards the arc point blaw the 175 Amp fse loeated in e engioe compartmeat fuse box. This
fuse hlew, and tims current stopped flowing, beftre the wire had time to bes up. iFthe fose hed nat blgwen, cument
would have heated up the wirt unifeamby and meked gway the insulation oo the entire siretch of wirs between the
fuse box end the arc point. Since the mujarity of the Insnkstion ia stil in tact alodg tris streteh of wite, the fuse mmst
have blawn, and the wire did not got hot ¢mough to comwne the iosulation. A shot itsclf could mat have caused this
fire beceuse the fise blew before the wire gof hot esangh ta eonsyme the invalation snd sbart & fuce.

The insulation on the wire between the sec point sond the altemsoy way consimed by the fire aml conld not kave
besn meitad away from heat generated by curmreat flow hecaase the allernmor was pot uming during the: fire, 2nd
thak no current wad flowing through this section of wirs. AJLof the daoiage to thix secion of wire is due o the fire.

As with the alternator, the wirng harness is judped or not have besn the couse nor origin of dhis fire.
B 'TAGID./§ R

Altemator aysembly £ FGPLI-10346-LA, | )
Adtemator wiring hamess / FSHT-14305-MG / ..

AR ALt ey

Dealge Anntysiz
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AMPMMEB/MAD 00-0215F283

STATE OF W1SCONSIN CIRCUIT COURT WOOD COUNTY
HRANCH 3

Caze No. 00-CV-45

Cods No. 30301

Plaintiffs, -
e,
FORD MOTOR COMPANY
Parklane Towers West, Suite 300
3 Parklzne Boulevard
Dearborn, MI 48126-2568

Defendant.

AFFIDAVIT OF NORMAN LaFOINTE
Yeur affimnt, Norman LaPginte, hersby de=poses and states on personsl knowledge as

follows:

I am a Design Analysis Englocer with Ford Motor Company. A ¢opy of my curriculum vitae is
attached and is corrent and yp to date. My education, training and experience, a5 detiiled in the
Auached curriculum vitae, qualifies ma Lo offer apinions on matters involving vehicle
enginesring principles aa well a¢ the detenwination of the cause and urrigir:uf vehicle fires.

Om April 19, 2000, T attended an inspection of the 1998 Ford Ranger at issuq in thiz case. The
inspection was also altended by Cal Phillips.

EASS-B03-LC- 10168
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Before the inspection, T reviewed the repost authored by Gary Kaufinan following his April 17,
1998 ingpection. 1 also reviewed all photographs of the subject vehicle which had been taken 1o
thal peint.

Available for my inspection wera the frame, portions of the body, suspension and fue] system
that remained aft of the engine. Also availabie for inspection were the alternator, a potion of the
alternator wiring, and a fuel retum line, although they had been previously removed from the
vehicle by Gary Kaufman,

Missing from the vehicie at the time of my mspection was the entire engine, the mansmissjon, the
drive shaft, the engine compatment od, pertions of the front suspension, the rear suspeasion,
the pick-up box, and beth doars, )
The seven photographa atteched to Ford Motor Company's motion for summary judgenent were
taken by s af the inspoction. The photographs truly and accurately depict the appesrance of the
vehicle on the date of my inspoection.

Based on the facts of this cass, it is my opinion to a reasonable depree of enginsering certainty
that the altemator and associated wiring was not the cavse of the vehicle fire. Testing confitmed
that ibe alternator in the vehicie contained no intemnal defect which caused or contribuled to the
fire. Additionslly, because the vehicle was rned off just prior 1o the fire, no current was
flowing through the wiring allsged by plaintiff to be the cauge of the fire. Waith no curcent
flowing, no heat is genevated sufficient ta ipnite & fire. Had current been flowing from the
battery duc 1o the allaged shot in the wires, the fuse between the battery and the alt:mml:_l_rwuuid
have blown, ending any cunent flow throngh the altemnator wiring alieged by plainlifY to have
caused the fire.

ERGS-805-L ¢~ 10187
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. _ Buedunthemjssin:gmgineanduthumpomntsuﬂhvchiﬂe.asdetn:iledahm,lamtmahls
to detenmine 10 a réasunable dsgree of engineering certainty the cauza of the vehicle fre.
There is a0 evidence in this case that thers existed a defocl in the 1998 Ford Ranger al isguec at
the time the vehicle feft Ford Motor Company’s contral.
There exist numerous potential causes for a vehicie fire which do ot involve any defect wineh
existed ar the ime the vehicls leaves the control of L manufacturer. Those possible causes

include improper maintenance, sach as oit changes and vandalism. Both of those patential

Noeman LePoints

causes exist m this case.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETH NOT.

o vant: /=0l ~30 /

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN
i 0 bejfore ma this ofZ ™~ day
\ i 2001.

e
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STATE OF WISCONSIN CIR%IT ?DURT WOOL: COUNTY

and
COMPLAINT
Code No. 30301
Plaintiffs,
¥i.
’ﬁlﬂl—-‘ —
FORD MOTOR COMPANY jr S0 E_‘lf
H ! |
Defondant. }L- PR

Plamtlﬂi_ndehgeMumﬂlmmmuCompmy,hyﬂmr

attornays, Nash, Podvin, Tuchscherer, Hultenburg, Weymouth & Kryshak S.C., by Robert V.
Kryshak, submit the following as their complmint against the above nemed defondants berein:

L Plainti adult married rezidents of Wood Cownty
whase residence address w-

2, Heritage Mutug] Inssrance Company is 2 Wisconsin insurance corporation duly
satborized to copage in the sals of sutcmmwobile and other types of ineurance, whase principal place
of business iz located at 2800 South Taylor Drive, Sheboygan ‘W1 53082.

3, Ford Motor Company is opon information and belief & Michigan corporation whose
primary offices are located at Parkiane Towers Weet, Suite 300, Parklane Boulavard, Dearborn M
48126-2568, nad is in the business of producing, manufuchring snd distributing motor vehicles for
sake to-the genceal public.

4. In Janusy 1998, plointifts I puxchascd & now 1998
Ford Ranger from sn anthorized Ford dealer. After approximaiely 6,000 miles of use and without
any mechanical of repair work being done to the vehicle in the interim, the vehicle canght fire while

perked in aaid plaintiffe’ drivewgy on April 13, 1998, resulting in its destruction.

5. Cht the day of the fire involving the aforementioned Mutnal
Insurance Company had in ful] force and effect a policy of insurance with covered
the loas ofthat vehicle, Said policy of insurance had & $500.00 comprebenzive coverage deductible,
and Heritage Mutual Insurance id out & total of $18,110.00 to plainti - their
lozs. Said amount did notinclude ible, and altimatety Heritage Mutual Insurance

COPY
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Company recovered $2,881,00 in 3al for the vehicle, resulting in a net payment by Heritage
Mutmall:mueﬁompmyhlhnﬁin the amount of $15,729.00.

6, Upen infornation end belief, the fire was cansed due to an electrical/mechanical
failure that was not caused o oocasioned by any act or omission of plaintiffs. Uponinformation and
belief, Fond Motor Company is be held regponsible for said loss Under principals of sirict lisbility
and/or their breach of express md implicd warranties of merchaninbility and fitness for which the
vehicle was manufactured.

7. Demand has been made upon Foed Motor Company for plaintiffs’ loss, with said
demand being denied.

WHEREFORE, plainti T | -« =d jucgment against Ford
Motor Company for their $500.00 deductible, nnd Heritage Mutusl [nsurance Compsny demands
jud gment agpinat Ford Motor Compeny in the amount of $15,729.00, plas twircosts, disbursements,
aitorncy’s fees, and such other and further relicf as the Court deems just and equitsble.

Dated this !5 _day of Febrmary, 2000.

NASH, PODVIN, TUCHSCHERER,
HUTTENBURG, WEYMOUTH & KRYSHAK, S.C.

oy (YO 1yl X)

Robert V. Kryshak (10(¥256)
Attomeys for Plaintiffs

170 Third Street Worth

P.0. Box 997

Wiscongin Rapids W1 54495-0097
Telephone: (715} 423-8200

ERGS-203-LC-101TR
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3 ot Mgtor Gompuamy,

Produst Devalopmant Porkiong Tounrs Wt
Fard Mator Compay Sulte S0

Eoutarvard
Dearborn, Michigen 48126
FAX: 313-B43-1¥11

April 10, 2001

YIA ATRBORNE EXPRESS

Anthomy M. Pinto, Esq. -
Doookue Brown Mathewson & Smyth
140 South Desrbom

Suite 700

Chicage, Hhooly 60603

Re: - Ford Motor Company
LMMS No. 40-5801

Your File No. 00-0215
Deear Anthony:

Please find enclosad toro phatographs and two drewings. These items are what [ propose we
use at trigl, )

Hadaen 8

Deatgn Analysia

ER@S-202-LC~1M1T3




DONOHBUE BROWN MATHEWSON & SMYTH

Atrorreys ar Law

Negrmaan |. Basry, [r. 140 South Dearborn
Mick HL Bayle Suite 700
Cuwaeld [ Browen, [r. . -
Wark Iul{ m.-.k: I Chicapp, lllinois 60603
Joba T. Colaman Eax [113) 4230808
Kzren B DeGrand Telephone {312 4274900
Richard H. Duaohoe
Richard B, Foster
Moira It Hathcosk
Jok A. Krivicich
] Ecmt Mathewaon
Robern W, Soyth, [o.
L. Michaxl Tarpay
Wrieer's Digers Line (317) 472-0074
antbomy. pinbogid bms lrw. com

February 26, 2001

Mr. Morm LaPointe

Ford Motor Company
Parklare Towers West
Suite 604

Three Parklane Boulevard
Dearbom, Michigan 48126

Re: . Ford Motor Campany
CMS No. 409801

Qur File No, 000215
Desar Hom:

Sherri M. Arrige
¥irpnvia L Beach
Eksno P, Cabeed
John | Dadly
Charla E. Harper, Jr.
Carrie A. Howard
Timndiy M.

Juolta B Lynh
Anthony M. Fiaro
Jaws . Xican

Of Cowned
Lewis ). Banciu ©

" dobnirted m b and GA

Encloaed for your review pleass find four exempéar vehicle photographs providad by

plaintiff's expert, Mr. Philips.

Very truly yours,

CThey

Anthony M. Plnto
AMPYsiowr A 170 Bmp

ERpS-383-LC—-10174
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NASH, PODVIN, TUCHSCHERER,
HUTTENBURG, WEYMOUTH & KRYSHAK, 5.C,

LAWRAENCE & NadH

FRANCES LAWYERS

B IANE e LTIMITED LIABILITY ORGANIZATION e Patepcie-od

TEFPRRY L HEFTTENMIRG 5 iy | E R T

RICHAKD . WEYLHMTH 170 THIRD STREET NORTH ————
mﬁum r P.O. BOX 997 Hhirrohnk

A , i

Al b BOETTCHER o 52 Al ;in

WISCONSIN RAPICS X1 34495-0997

Ianuary 25, 2001

M. Aothoay M. Pinto
Donochue, Brown, Mathewson & Smyth

: 1
1140 South Dearborn . BEALY
Suite 700 I~
Chicaga IL 60503 AR
RE: _s. Ford Motor Company
Yout File No, 00-0215

Dear M:. Finlo:
Enclosed is a copy of Mr. Cal Phillips® file.
Yours very ruly,

NASH, PODVIN, TUCHSCHERER,
HUTTENBURG, WEYMOUTH & KRYS5HAK, 5.C.

oy (O i, 0G
Robert V. Kryshak

EH

enclosaras

cc:  Mr. Kelly C. Cavanaugh; Claim No. H541.24 {lecter only)
Mr. Jeffrey T. DeMeuse (leiter only)
Mr. Cal Phillips {returning originals)

Soulaly DOCS H-HMIC.COL-2e!mer L-Pivta. | wpd
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N oo
1958 Ford Ranger
VIN 1FTZR 15X
Ctaim Numbear
Date Of Loss: Aprhl 13, 1

2]
Cgr.'; Photograph List
1. Fromt of vehicle - Notice missing perts.

[ ]

. Passenger side - Vehicls siripped of parts.

. Passenger side - Note flame pattern from top down on fender.

4]

4. Passenger side - Photo shows wverior and lack of fire damage.
5. Driver's side - Photo shows paris rnis'ai_ng and iack of interior damage.

6. Driver's side - Note fack af fire damage on fendar - fire spread towards
passenger side.

7. Driver's side - Nole lack of fire damage in the interior.

8. Raar of vehicle - Note box gone as well 28 rear axle and other parts
dismantled

9, 10, 11 & 12. Engine compartment - Thess four phatos show the engine
comparment. Note engine missing.. Damage at the fire wall high up. Fiha in all
photas indicates high buning. No low buming. The radiator etil intact This
also indicates fire at high fevel,

ERBS-80s-LC-10180




27 Aprit 2000

Fﬂwﬂ '{lﬂ(‘w-}
Anorncy Robert Kryshak

Mash, Podnizn, Tuchochersr, Hutterrbers, Weymouth & Kryshak
PO Box 997 .
Wiscaonsin Repids, W1 54495-09007

Ke: Vehivie Fire -
1998 Ford Ronger

viv: irrzeisoo il

Dute of Loss: 13 April 1998

Owiter & Dnesured: TGN

Heritage I

Ciaime o

Date of Investigation: 17 April 1998

Invesrigation originally conducted by: Gary Kanfmara of Cal Phiilipps & Associales

Basic Inforweation

I met Ford Molor Company's sxpaet, Mr. Norman LaPoint, on 19 April 2000 at Nik's Auto Salvage
in Sherwood, Wisconsin. Mr. LaPoint & | were both present dwing the =ntire course of the joint
axamination of the remains of the vehicle.

it is unportant to note that the at some time after the fire incident and prior to our examination an 19
Apnilt 2000, the remains of the vehicle had been hauled to Nik's Auto Salvage and, in the process,
received some damage. In addition, the mmaing of the vehicle had been siripped. At the time of the
19 April 200K examination, the following incledes some of the items missing from the vehicle were:
the entire engine and it's componeats, the engine bood, doors, axles, wheels, tires and rear truek box .

| examined the fufl remaing of the vehicle and phrtographed Bre patterns that wers peesent on the
remaing.

Concluriony

Hasad on the data obtained through the examination process, in my opinion, the fire patterns on the
remeins of the vehiclo support the opinions developed from the original investigation condicied by
Investigator Gary Keufmann pertaining to the causation of the vebxle fre. As investigator
Kaufimann states in his report, in his opinon, the point of firc origin was at the alternator, which was
located toward the pasgenger side of the cogine compartment. In Investgator Kawfmaon's epinion,
the hest source of the fire was the maip ekectrical conductor from the altemator.




page -

A enmplete set of the photographs taken during the course of the 19 April 2000 examination are
inc leded.

Thank you for the opportunily to be of service to you. Should thers be further questions, please cal|.

Sincarely,

Cat Phillipps

Certified Fire Investigator - Consultam
Enclosures:

- One Set Examination Photographs

- Statement for Services to date

ERes-293-1 C-10142
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Craime Offics = 28501 Robin Lane = PO Dox $45 + Viaias W1 544020840 {715} G48-£200
CSctober 1, 19928
Ford Moter Company
office of the Genaral Counsel
Parklane Towars Weat, Suite 400
3 Parklane Bounlavard
Dearborn, MI 4812&6-2568
Attention: HNadine Grabowski

EE: ©ur Insured:

Our Clainm No.
Data of Loas: a4-13-98
Thank you for your lattar of August 18, 1998 acknowledging
receipt of our subrogation claim. Enclosed with this letter is an
Expert’a raport done by Ccal Phillipps & Associates, Inc., along
wilth the photographs taken by them on April 17, 1398. The
vehicle involved was a 1998 Ford Ranger Extended Cab 4X4, VIHN
IPI'ZRISX?HF We have al=n included tha Total Loss
Evaluation sheoat regardimg the damage to this vehicle, as well a=a
copies of the draft payment. We do not have the complete service
histery for the vehicle involvad, including any tune-ups or cil
changes. We do know, however, that the vehicle only had &,000
niles on it when this incident happened. The parts that you may
heed to inspact are in storage at Cal Phillipps & Associates in
Oghkosh, Wisconsin. Yoo may contact Gary Xaufmann at 320-233-
4001 to see these parts. The wehlcle iteelf 1= located at Nik’s
Autc Sales at N966 Quallty Drive in Greenville, Wisconsin 54912,
The perszcin you would need to speak with i3 Scott at 920-8316-2036.

I hope thie provides you with the information you naed to do
your investigation. I apologize for the length af time it has
taken me to get you this information.

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter, and certainly
feel frea to contact me should you have any further questions or
heed any further informaticon.

Sincerely,

Michellse Klaus-Schoepke
Fleld Claima Repreaantatiwve
Wausau District Office

MESfav
Enclozsures

EROS-808-1c-1a151
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CAL PHILLIPPS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Date of Investigation: 17 April 1958
‘The following is the report of my investigation of the sbove refarenced fire,

BASKC INFORMATION

Twas assigned to this case after our office received a telephone call from Ms. Michelis
Schoeple of Heritage: Mutus] Inmrance, who requested that ap investigation be
conductad to determmine the cansation nf the wbove refsrenced fire, Mx. Schoepke
provided information pertaining to the Ioss. The vehicls was located at the home of the
insured in Avlomdale, Wisconsin.

On 17 Apdi § drove to 6106 Pailroad Dirive in Anbwrmdale and spoke with the inswred,
Wﬂtbﬂﬂnﬂt‘ Wik from u Jocal dealersap

i -MalnﬂdmiwmﬁlmMWﬂa
recal] on Ford trucks and took the vehicle to the sume dealership, wheve he was informed
that then: was pot & recall on this truck model.

said theya was about 6000 miles on the odometar at the time of the fire. The
duy of the fire, approximately 70 milse were driven during the coure of raonning ermnds.
the mifeage driven as he had just put gws in the tmek and had retamed
the trip cdometer to zero. Upon roturning bome, the track was parked in the gamge.

Amdmgm-humkwm;ﬂmmlimlﬂnﬂmmm

able to get the transmission into fifth gear. He telephaned scheduled an
appointment with the servics department for the oeet duy. ided to park the

ERGS-208-1 c-10102
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track in the deiveway overnight rather than leave it in the garage. He stafed he saw some
finid, which smelled like gasolins, on the grovnd under the passenger zido of the velicle,
Iy~ oo to open the engine hood and lnok on the pass=nper side of tha
engine for the cause of the leakage. Not fioding the sonme of the [eak, he rehumed
indoore. At approximately 1445 honrs whils wetching telsvision, his young daughter
went to get 8 drink of water. Using a chair to xeach the faucet and being ablc to 3= out
the kitchen window, she told that there was emoke coming out of the track
Fmding the vehicle on the fire depariment. The Aubumdale Fire
Department's report notes the time of the call 2t 1452 hoors.

I informed me that his house and garge had ben the subjests for obecene
language praffiti apph or peryons woknown. Diing the course of my
conversation with was very einotional in regards #o the Gzo incideat with
the trock_ It was the frst cew vehicke he had cver owned, and he had saved a oag timea 1o -
make the poschase JIE stated he wae very carefin] with the truck; he did not allow
anyont ¢lkte io drive it He would alro Iift ‘and place hix young children info the saste so

Following my investigation, a search was made of tha National Highway Transportation -
Safety Administration Office of Defects Invesiipation Recali Database for information
pertaining to Jate moded Ford Rangess with 2 4.0 Litex angine. Two recall notices were
Tound. Both of the recalls were on svcomat of noa-metellic fuel lines being too closs to
the sxhanst mamifald, The fiuel lines involved weae on the driver's side portion of the
cogipe and did pot pertain to this five incident as the fire ¢clearly originated on the
pasgsenger side of fhe engine compariment in an srea not assaciated with the fue] lines.

INVESTIGATION

EXTERIOR

‘The exterior of the vehicle was examined snd photographed. I waa readily appareat the
rusjority of the fire damape was in the engine compartment. The enpine hood was
severely phyzically damaged as a consequence of the fire dapartment’s activities to access
the engine compartment. The hood was not attached to the vehicle at the time of my

- ol

The front passenger sida fender contained a Lage bun paitem and the front passcager
side tire was found deflated. ‘The windshield was ceacked ¢n the pastenger sida. A few
small bam patiems weee notad on the driver's side front feeder. See photographs 1 - 4.

The engine hood, which was baing stored in teh truck bed, was retumed to it ociginal

poertion. The bion peiterns on the hood indicated the fire was most intense on the
prasenger side of the enging compartment.

ERDS-000-] C-18103
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Fhuid samples were not taken from the groond beloty the vehicle as the trock was nofin
the position it wes ot the tims of the fire, and rein had faHen sinte the intident.
Examination of the damage on the undorside of the truck indicated that the fire traveled to
this area fiom the cogine compartment-

INTERIOR

The intesior of the vehicla was sxamined and photopraphed. The most severe damage wae
on the passenger side. The fire had caused the infiation of the passenger side air bag
davice a3 it began to make enfry into the glove compartasent. See photograph 5.

The cigarette lighter was in place. The tempemiurs control was set at “wann” for the
defroster and floor areas. The fin was on the first setting. Sss photograph 6. The papel
containing the ndometer, speedometer and ofher ganges had baen yemoved by the fire

The fuse pane] wes located and the following fuses were found “tripped: 13 (brake pedal
pasition switch), 17 (cigarette lighter), 18 (driver’s side door Llock relay), 22 (aoxiliary
pavrer socket) and 35 (RABS test connector). Al fomes wern of the proper size. Sne
photograph 7. 2lso indicatad he had not experienced any problems with fuses

The engine compartmont vwas examined. The fusl Iinex and connections to te engine,
of the sngine and across to the foel injoctar. The firel lines wese retained #s evidence and
me in the posseasion of Cal Phillipps & Arsociates, Ing. for Sirther cxamination/
evaluation at your discretion. See Evidepce Tag & Form,

The maost severe fire damage was fomd #t the front pessepger 5ide af the engine
compartment. The dzmage to the engios in this aea axtended from the front to the fire
wall. The heater core was lozated neodt to the firs wall - aee photogmph 10. Electrical
sonductors transversing or passing throagh the fire wall of the vehicle weee examined.
There was no evidencs of any uousual slectrical activity or malfanction found.

Locatad in the ares of most damage were the xir filter atzembly and the engins coolant
reserveir adjaceat to the windshield wash reservoir. All of these components wete made
from plastic. Connections wers made with either mbber or plastic hoses. The wheel well
was also congrrised of a plastic material, Most of these combusiibles wera ither
consumed or heavily damaged in the fre.

The starter, sltamator and air conditionfng unit wera iotact. A visual examination of the
starter indicated the fire did not originate at the device. The air copditioning unit
The main ¢lectrica] conductor from the altemator to the variable electrical assembly had
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In ty opinion, this wes #n aocidental fire. At the tims of my wvestigation, I did not find

any evidenoe indicating w incendinry srcom fire.

Thank you for the oppoitomity to be of asrvice to you. Should there be fixther questions,

please do not hesitais i call
Sinocorely,

i
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Enclosures:

- 22 Numbered &: Identifisd Investipation Photographs
- '] . L] L] m

- Additional Investigation Photographs

- Evadence Tags & Form

- Statement for Services.



CAY PHILEIPPS & ASSOCIATES, INC.

322 Court Strest
Oshkosh, Wisconcin 54901
Phene: 9200 2334001 » Fax (920} 2334125
Cal Fhiltipps + Rich Relien

Vehicle Fire
1998 Ford Ranger

VIN: mzzmsxm-

Date of Loss: 13 April 1998

Fire Department Dispatch Time: 1452 Hours

tnsurec: [N

Heritape Miutual Insurance

cim i R

Date of Investigation: 17 April 1998
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CAL PHILLIPPS & ASSOCIATES, INC. -

322 Conaxt Street
Cishkosh, Wisconsin 54301
Phone: 920) 2934001 = Fac (2200 2331125
Cal Phillipps * Rich Relimm

24 hme 1998

Ms. Michetle Schuepke
Heritags Mufual Inuirance
PO Box 846

Wausgu, W1 54402

Re: Vehicle Five
1998 Yord Rangw
¥IN: IFTZR1
Date of Loas: 13 Ap
Dwner & Ipsored

Herilage cc

Claim No

Date of Invesiigation: 17 April 1998
BHOTOGRAPH LIST -

Number

1. The front of the vehicle, The engine hood had been physically damaged and
removed by the fire department to access the engine compartment. At the ime of my
investigation, the hood was in the bed of the truck and I returned it to its original position
for reconstruction purposes,

2. The driver's side of the vehicle. A small burn pattern is seen on top of the front
fender.
3. The rearof the truck which did not sustain any fire damage.

T4 The front passenger side of the vehicle. The corresponding front tire was found
deflated, as shown in photograph 13, Note v large burn pattern on the top of the fender.

5. A view of the intexior passenger side of the truck. Note the crack in e windshield
and the air bag, which activated when the fire began to scoeas the glove compartment -
from the engine. The dashboard underwent some warping due to the heat exposure, but
nate that the fire did not make headway into the passcnger compartment of the vehicle.

6. The middle congole portion of the interior. Note the Eack of fire damage to the
area.

EA0S-90n-Lc-1019¢




7. The fuse panel of the vehicle. All firses were intact, however, several had
"tripped.” Al fuses were of the proper size.

8. The camera is at the front driver's side of the vehicle and simed into the engine
conipartmert. Note the minor amount of fire damage on the top of the fender. While
damaged Fom products of cornbustion, combustil-le materials remain on the driver’s side
portion of the engine.

9. The camedm is at the front passenger side of the vehicle and is aimed into the
engine compartment. Note the absence of the plastic engine coolant reserveir, windshicld
wash reservoir and ather combustible materials in this portion of the engine.

10.  The wiring harness a3 it enters the fire wall of the vehicle. The conductors seen in
the photograph were sxamined. No indications of intemal heating or malfinction were
found and the eondeciors of the wiring harnessz were eliminated gs the hest source of the
fire.

[r.  The camera is af the passenger side near the front of the vehicle and is afmed at
the front portion of the engine compartment. The air conditioning unit and altematar are
seen it the photograph above the red arrow. The demage to the hose helow the altemnator,
see the arrow, indicates the fire attacked the hoss at its top surfaces.

12.  The arrow marks the valve to the fuel injection system and to which was attached
s fuel fine. ATl components of the gysiem and fuel lines were intact.

13.  Anunderside view of the vehicle and the front passenger side tire. The lack of fire
damage to the underside indicates the fire criginated above in the engine compartmezt.

14. A view of the alternator’s main conductor that was found fused to a metal brackat
- gee the arrow.

15. A general view of the engine compartmeat The arrow marks the fused alternator
conductor o the metal bracket.

16,  The engine hiood bas been returned to position. The amrow marks the most severs
heat pattern on the hood sarface, which is in direct relationship to the location of the
alterpator.

17.  The camera is on top of the truck and iz aimed down st the engine hood. Note the
heat patterns on the exterior hood surface which comrespond to the location of the
aliernator.

13. The altemator and asgociated conductors have now been removed from the
vehicle and ratajned as avidence. See enclaged Evidence Tag and Form




19.-2.  General pholographs of the location of the main electrical conductor
alternator in a 1998 Ford Ranger of similar make. The conductar, sheathad in ths
carrugated plastic loom, crosses over the alternator and is secured to the metal bracket
with a plastic fastener - sec the arrows. Note the large amount of combustible materials in
the engine compartmest, which contribated toﬂlesw_t.ritynfﬂmdamaget_
Ranger.
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